

No. 99-5716

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FLOYD J. CARTER, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID C. FREDERICK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

THOMAS E. BOOTH
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	5
Argument	9
I. Bank larceny is not a lesser included offense of bank robbery	9
A. Bank larceny contains statutory elements that bank robbery does not have	10
1. Bank larceny, unlike bank robbery, requires proof of a specific intent to steal	12
2. Bank larceny, unlike bank robbery, requires proof that the defendant “carries away” the property	23
3. Bank larceny, unlike bank robbery, requires proof that the property has a monetary value	25
B. The legislative history of Section 2113 does not show congressional intent to make bank larceny a lesser included offense of bank robbery	29
C. Precedent and canons of statutory interpretation do not support petitioner’s argument	36
II. Even if bank larceny is a lesser included offense of bank robbery under the statutory elements test, there was no error in the charge to the jury	43
Conclusion	47
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981)	37, 41
<i>Ayres v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 S.E. 888 (Va. 1932)	19
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	6, 10, 24
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 356 (1983)	7, 31, 33, 34
<i>Berra v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 131 (1956)	44
<i>Cartwright v. United States</i> , 146 F.2d 133 (5th Cir. 1944)	27
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	41-42
<i>Coker v. State</i> , 396 So. 2d 1094 (Ala. Crim. App. 1981)	28
<i>Cox v. Commonwealth</i> , 240 S.E.2d 524 (Va. 1978)	19
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933)	33
<i>Government of the V.I. v. Jarvis</i> , 653 F.2d 762 (3d Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Haley v. State</i> , 315 So. 2d 525 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975)	28
<i>Harrison v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 140 (1896)	41
<i>Heflin v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 415 (1959)	39
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999)	10, 16
<i>Hopkins v. Reeves</i> , 524 U.S. 88 (1998)	9
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943)	30, 31
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 744 So. 2d 833 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999)	25
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	26, 28
<i>Keeble v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 205 (1973)	43
<i>LeMasters v. United States</i> , 378 F.2d 262 (9th Cir. 1967)	33
<i>Litteral v. State</i> , 634 P.2d 1226 (Nev. 1981)	18
<i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983)	37
<i>Morisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	7, 19-20, 39, 40, 41

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	24, 29
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	24, 41, 42
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	7, 42, 43
<i>Nell v. State</i> , 642 P.2d 1361 (Alaska Ct. App. 1982)	18
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	32
<i>People v. Moseley</i> , 566 P.2d 331 (Colo. 1977)	18
<i>People v. Myers</i> , 73 N.E.2d 288 (Ill. 1947)	28
<i>People v. Ocasio</i> , 697 N.Y.S.2d 368 (App. Div. 1999)	17
<i>Prince v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 322 (1957)	7, 36, 37, 38
<i>Railroad Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	32
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	24
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	10
<i>Sansone v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 343 (1965)	9, 43
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989)	5, 7, 9, 44
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978)	38
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	10, 19, 41
<i>State v. Ates</i> , 377 S.E.2d 98 (S.C. 1989)	28
<i>State v. Boucino</i> , 506 A.2d 125 (Conn. 1986)	28
<i>State v. Boyle</i> , 970 S.W.2d 835 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)	25
<i>State v. Celaya</i> , 660 P.2d 849 (Ariz. 1983)	17
<i>State v. Combs</i> , 316 N.W.2d 880 (Iowa 1982)	28
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 722 N.E.2d 125 (Ohio Ct. App. 1999)	25
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 558 N.W.2d 375 (Wis. 1997)	25
<i>State v. McGarrett</i> , 535 N.W.2d 765 (S.D. 1995)	28
<i>State v. Nix</i> , 922 S.W.2d 894 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1995)	17
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 540 So. 2d 520 (La. Ct. App. 1989)	18
<i>State v. Redding</i> , 331 N.W.2d 811 (Neb. 1983)	28

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 558 P.2d 1079 (Kan. 1976)	18
<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 977 P.2d 242 (Kan. 1999)	25
<i>Stevens v. United States</i> , 297 F.2d 664 (10th Cir. 1961)	27
<i>Stevenson v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 313 (1896)	43
<i>Traxler v. State</i> , 251 P.2d 815 (Okla. Crim. App. 1953)	18
<i>United States v. Arambasich</i> , 597 F.2d 609 (7th Cir. 1979)	15
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	12, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 985 F.2d 1248 (4th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1040 (1994)	43-44
<i>United States v. Belt</i> , 516 F.2d 873 (8th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 1056 (1976)	30
<i>United States v. Cornillie</i> , 92 F.3d 1108 (11th Cir. 1996)	46
<i>United States v. DeLeo</i> , 422 F.2d 487 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 397 U.S. 1037 (1970)	14, 20, 22, 41
<i>United States v. DiGilio</i> , 538 F.2d 972 (3d. Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1038 (1977)	27
<i>United States v. Emery</i> , 682 F.2d 493 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1044 (1982)	20
<i>United States v. Fazzini</i> , 871 F.2d 635 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 982 (1989)	20
<i>United States v. Gaddis</i> , 424 U.S. 544 (1976)	38
<i>United States v. Gonyea</i> , 140 F.3d 649 (6th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>United States v. Hoke</i> , 610 F.2d 678 (9th Cir. 1980)	26
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 575 F.2d 678 (8th Cir. 1978)	33
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 543 F.2d 55 (8th Cir. 1976)	20
<i>United States v. Lajoie</i> , 942 F.2d 699 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 919 (1991)	46

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	35
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 628 F.2d 1276 (10th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 924 (1981)	22
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 119 F. Supp. 406 (D.D.C. 1954)	21
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 73 F.3d 666 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1228 (1996)	23
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 126 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 1997), cert. granted, 523 U.S. 1019, cert. dismissed, 525 U.S. 120 (1998)	4
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 805 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	44
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 991 F.2d 304 (1993)	46
<i>United States v. Pick</i> , 724 F.2d 297 (2d Cir. 1983)	14
<i>United States v. Sandles</i> , 80 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 1996)	46
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 638 F.2d 131 (9th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	10
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957)	29, 33
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 75 F.3d 178 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1250 (1996)	46
<i>United States v. Warledo</i> , 557 F.2d 721 (10th Cir. 1977)	15
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	10, 35
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 284 F.2d 407 (4th Cir. 1960)	27
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	19
<i>Wilson, Ex parte</i> , 114 U.S. 417 (1885)	27

VIII

Constitution, statutes, and rules:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. V	26
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 321, § 284, 35 Stat. 1144	35
Act of Sept. 26, 1918, ch. 177, § 5209, 40 Stat. 972	30
Act of May 18, 1934, ch. 304, § 2a, 48 Stat. 783	31
Act of Aug. 24, 1937, ch. 747, 50 Stat. 749	31
Act of July 3, 1946, ch. 537, § 1(b), 60 Stat. 420	15
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, 62 Stat. 683	15, 32
Anti-Racketeering (Hobbs) Act, 18 U.S.C. 1951	6, 15
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies	
Appropriation Act, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II,	
§ 218(a)(1), 98 Stat. 2027	34
Rev. Stat. § 5209 (1875 ed.)	30
15 U.S.C. 1984	9
15 U.S.C. 1998c(a)	9
18 U.S.C. 1 (1982)	34, 35
18 U.S.C. 550	35
18 U.S.C. 641	20, 27, 39
18 U.S.C. 751(a)	19, 35
18 U.S.C. 1014	10
18 U.S.C. 1341	9, 14, 42
18 U.S.C. 1343.....	42
18 U.S.C. 1344.....	42
18 U.S.C. 1661.....	16
18 U.S.C. 1951	6, 35
18 U.S.C. 2076	35
18 U.S.C. 2111	6, 15, 16, 24, 35
18 U.S.C. 2112	16
18 U.S.C. 2113 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2113(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2113(b) (Supp. IV 1998)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2113(c)	11, 14, 38, 39
18 U.S.C. 2113(d)	11, 22
18 U.S.C. 2113(e)	11
18 U.S.C. 2114	16
18 U.S.C. 2118	16, 24

IX

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 2118(a)	6, 15
18 U.S.C. 2119 (Supp. IV 1998)	6, 15, 16, 23
18 U.S.C. 3559(a)	26
20 U.S.C. 1097(a)	10
21 U.S.C. 846	17
26 U.S.C. 5861(d)	19
26 U.S.C. 7201	9
26 U.S.C. 7207	9
Ala. Code § 13A-8-43 (1994)	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-12-102 (Michie 1997)	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-133 (West 1994)	17
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 636:1 (1996)	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2911.01(A)(1) (Anderson 1999)	25
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-58 (Michie 1996)	19
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 7(a)	27
Rule 20	2
Rule 29	3, 5, 44
Rule 31(c)	8, 9, 43
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 194 (6th ed. 1986)	24
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	29
2 W. Burdick, <i>The Law of Crime</i> (1946)	29
143 Cong. Rec. S1661 (daily ed. Feb. 26, 1997)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 304, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)	32, 33, 34, 35
H.R. Rep. No. 732, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. (1937)	31
H.R. Rep. No. 851, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992)	16
W. LaFave & J. Israel, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (1985)	27
1 W. LaFave & A. Scott, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (1986 & Supp. 1999)	12, 13, 20
2 W. LaFave & A. Scott, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (1986 & Supp. 1999)	22, 25, 30, 33
R. Perkins & R. Boyce, <i>Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 1982)	22, 23, 24-25, 27, 30

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. 2841, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	31
1 L. Sand et al., <i>Modern Federal Jury Instructions</i> (1999)	43
3 L. Sand et al., <i>Modern Federal Jury Instructions</i> (1999)	13
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (1998)	39
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986)	23, 24
